
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 25 March 2015 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 2 April 2015 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

D A Webster (Chairman) 
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING 

 

 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 (P.28 - P.29), 
attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY RISK 
ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION CONDITION - FORMER YORK TRAILERS SITE, 
YAFFORTH ROAD, NORTHALLERTON  
 

5 - 8 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

9 - 44 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility. 
 

 

5.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 5th 
March, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 

Stone Cross, Northallerton 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 

Councillor Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor Mrs C S Cookman 

Mrs C Patmore 
Councillor B Phillips 

M J Prest 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Noone 
 
 

P.28 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 February 2015 (P.26 - 
P.27), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 March 2015 

 

 

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     13/02323/FUL - Demolition of existing agricultural building, alterations and 

extensions to 3 agricultural buildings to form 6 dwellings and formation of a new 
vehicular access and associated works at Land Off Catton Village Street, Catton 
for Robin Hall Associates 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(2)     14/02435/FUL - Construction of 16no. dwellings as amended by plans received 
by Hambleton District Council on 19th February 2015 at Land at Green Gate 
Lane, Little Crakehall for Mulgrave Properties LLP 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the completion of a planning obligation to 
secure (i) six affordable dwellings within the development in accordance with the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document; (ii) a 
contribution of £39,000 towards local provision of affordable housing; (iii) a 
contribution of £47,077.50 towards local open space, sport and recreation 
provision and (iv) appropriate management of on-site open space. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Mark Newby, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Councillor McIntosh-Powrie spoke on behalf of Crakehall Parish Council 
objecting to the application.) 
  

(3)     14/02612/FUL - Construction of 7 dwellings at Morton Auto Services, Morton on 
Swale for JR & S Pybus 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition relating to existing 
and proposed ground levels and slab levels of buildings. 
  

(4)     14/00004/TPO2 - Objection to making of TPO (Hambleton District Council 
(Northallerton)Tree Preservation Order 2014 No 4) at  Rear of Northallerton Tyre 
and Battery, High Street, Northallerton for Northallerton Tyre and Battery 
  
THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2014 NO 4 NOT BE CONFIRMED 
because the Committee did not consider that the visibility or the individual, 
collective or wider impact of the trees or any other factors warranted confirmation 
of the TPO. 
  
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
(Joe Patterson, spoke in support of confirming the TPO) 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 March 2015 

 

 

  
(5)     14/02375/FUL - Construction of a building for the housing of pigs at Sowerby 

Farm, Sowerby-under-Cotcliffe for Mr Tim Charlton 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant, Mr Charlton, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Mr Grief spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(6)     14/02389/FUL - Construction of 24 houses with associated garages and parking 
areas, formation of 4 new means of access to South Back Lane, provision of 
underground gas tank, landscaping and enclosures at Land east of Soutersfield 
and south of South Back Lane, Stillington for Daniel Gath Homes Limited in 
accordance with amended plans received by Hambleton District Council on 2 
March 2015 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to satisfactory completion of a planning 
obligation to secure a contribution of £80,489.80 towards local provision of open 
spaces, sport and recreation and 10 affordable housing units in accordance with 
the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document. 
  
(The applicant, Daniel Gath, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(Councillor Mrs Cookman spoke on behalf of Stillington Parish Council objecting 
to the application.) 
  
(Vivienne Race spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(7)     14/02529/FUL - Proposed industrial park development to include access, hard & 
soft landscaping & means of enclosure at Land at Carr Lane, Sutton on the 
Forest for Sheriff Hutton Holdings 
  
DEFER to seek the removal of 3 units to allow an increase in car parking and 
increased turning space for HGVs. 
  
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.  
  

(8)     15/00127/REM - Reserved Matters application for the construction of a 3 
bedroom detached dwellinghouse with integral single garage at Rutland House, 4 
The Gowans, Sutton on the Forest for Mr P Gripton 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(9)     14/02550/LBC - Listed Building Consent to replace a suspended timber floor with 
a solid floor at 25 College Square, Stokesley for Broadacres Housing Association 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                              
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Planning Committee   
  2 April 2015 
 
From:  Director of Environmental and Planning Services  
  
Subject: UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY RISK 

ASSESSMENT & MITIGATION CONDITION – FORMER YORK TRAILERS SITE, 
YAFFORTH ROAD, NORTHALLERTON 

 
Northallerton North Ward 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on progress with details required by the planning condition 

imposed in response to concerns about public safety relating to use of a Public Right of 
Way (PRoW) crossing the East Coast Main Line (ECML) close to the development site. 
 

1.2 As noted in paragraph 3.3, specialist advice has been commissioned to assist in the 
assessment of the submitted details.  It would be premature to consider the issues in 
advance of that advice and this report is therefore presented to the Committee for 
information purposes.   

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The site is allocated for housing in the Allocations Development Plan Document (2010) with 

an anticipated 300 dwellings and planning permissions were granted for 283 dwellings in 
December 2011 and May 2013. 

 
2.2 The current develo
[...]
lly left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 2 April 2015. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Director of Environmental and 
Planning Services. Background papers include the application form with relevant 
certificates and plans, correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other 
interested parties and any other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Director of Environmental and Planning Services has delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions to be attached to planning permissions 
and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Director of Environmental and Planning Services 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 2nd April 2015 
 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 

 

15/00153/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Alne 
 
Page no.  12 

Conversion and replacement of existing buildings and demolition 
of 2 barns to form 4 dwellings 
 
For: Mr T Clark 
At: Village Farm, Main Street, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 

 

14/01514/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Alne 
 
Page no.  22 

Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two 
agricultural buildings as amended by plans and email received on 
20 October 2014 
 
For: Mr T Clark 
At: Oak Busks Lane, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 
 

15/00016/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Danby Wiske 
 
Page no.  30 
 

Two storey extension to the rear and side of the existing property 
as per amended plan received by Hambleton District Council on 
2nd February 2015 and 20th February 2015 
 
For: Mr Richard Allick 
At: The Old Chapel, Danby Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 

 

14/02601/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no.  34 
 

Extensions to dwellinghouse and alterations to the roof space as 
per amended plans received by Hambleton District Council on 
19th March 2015 
 
For: Mr A Banfield 
At: 51 Marwood Drive, Great Ayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

14/02529/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
Page no.  37 
 

Proposed industrial park development to include access, hard & 
soft landscaping & means of enclosure as amended by plan 
received by Hambleton District Council on 16 March 2015 
 
For: Sheriff Hutton Holdings 
At: Land at Carr Lane, Sutton on the Forest 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 11



 
Parish:  Alne Committee Date:         2 April 2015 
Ward:  Tollerton Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 
 Target Date:               23 March 2015 

1 
 
15/00153/FUL 
 

 

Conversion and replacement of existing buildings and demolition of 2 barns to form 4 
dwellings  
at Village Farm, Jack Hole Lane, Alne 
for Mr T Clark 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
1.1 This application seeks planning consent for the re-development of the existing Village Farm 
site at Alne. The site extends between Jack Hole Lane to the south and Back Lane to the north, 
both of which currently provide vehicular and pedestrian access. The Village Farm site is occupied 
by a traditional range of Victorian buildings to the south nearest Jack Hole Lane with a modern 
range to the north adjacent to Back Lane. The scheme also includes the conversion and re-
construction of two agricultural buildings at the western end of Jack Hole Lane. Both sites are 
within the Alne Conservation Area. 
 
1.2 This application follows the withdrawn scheme of 14/01513/FUL which related to the 
conversion and replacement of the existing agricultural buildings to form a total of 10 dwellings.  
The re-designed scheme has removed the 1 open market and 5 affordable dwellings proposed to 
the northern side of the site and the proposed re-built and extended dwelling to the west of the 
detached garages proposed at the end o
[...]
rds back 
lane. The north boundary has two access / egress points either side of a short section of mixed 
native hedge with some shrubs and small trees. The east boundary extending from Back Lane is 
formed by mature mixed native hedge interspersed with shrubs and small trees before reaching 
the modern and traditional buildings. The east boundary carries on around the farmhouse which is 
enclosed by a vertically close boarded timber fence to the rear and mixed native hedge running 
adjacent to the access towards Jack Hole Lane. 
 
1.7 The structural engineers report appended to this application confirms that Barn 1 and the small 
barn facing Jack Hole Lane (labelled as Barn 3 in the structural report) are each in a poor state of 
repair necessitating demolition and rebuilding in line with the submitted plans. 
 
1.8 Both development sites are positioned within Flood Zone 1. 
 
1.9 A Contaminated Land Risk Assessment has been submitted in support of this application. 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1 14/01513/FUL - Residential development (including the conversion and replacement of existing 
agricultural buildings) to form a total of 10 dwellings as amended by plans and email received on 
20 October 2014 and 5th November 2014; Withdrawn 2015. 
 
2.2 14/01514/FUL - Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two agricultural buildings 
as amended by plans and email received on 20 October 2014; Pending Consideration. 
 
3.0 NATIONAL AND LOCAL POLICY: 
 
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy advice 
are as follows; 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Strategy Policy CP8 - Type, size and tenure of housing 
Core Strategy Policy CP9 - Affordable housing 
Core Strategy Policy CP9A - Affordable housing exceptions 
Core Strategy Policy CP15 - Rural Regeneration 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 
[...]
ilities in the interests of highway 
safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 
14.    To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 
interests of highway safety. 
 
15.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 
interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
16.    In the interests of local amenity. 
 
17.    In the interest of maintaining the character of the area and conservation of 
existing building materials. 
 
18.    In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any 
appropriate screening to adjoining properties in accordance with Local Development 
Framework Policy DP30. 
 
19.    In the interests of local visual and neighbour amenity. 
 
20.    The Local Planning Authority would wish to retain control over the extension, 
improvement or alteration of this development in the interests of the appearance of 
the site, the amenities of residential property nearby and the character of the 
surrounding landscape in accordance with Local Development Framework Policies 
CP1, DP1, CP16, CP17, DP30 and DP32 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 21



 
Parish: Alne Committee Date :        2 April 2015 
Ward: Tollerton Officer dealing :           Mr A J Cunningham 
 Target Date:   12 September 2014 

2 
 
14/01514/FUL 
 

 

Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two agricultural buildings as 
amended by plans and email received on 20 October 2014. 
at Land to the west of Oakbusks Lane Alne North Yorkshire 
for  Mr T Clark 
  
1.0 PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
1.1 This application seeks planning consent for the construction of an agricultural workers dwelling 
and two agricultural buildings at Village farm, Alne. The application site is positioned to the north-
west of Alne, and is outside of the development limits. The site is positioned to the west of 
Oakbusks Lane. 
 
1.2 The proposal is for the construction of a dwellinghouse which w
[...]
to the scheme have been received on 20 October 2014. A 10 day re-consultation 
on these amendments expired on 7 November 2014. The amendments have introduced energy 
saving measures to the proposed dwelling and agricultural buildings. 
 
1.9 A public right of way extends along Oakbusks Lane. 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1 14/01513/FUL - Residential development (including the conversion and replacement of existing 
agricultural buildings) to form a total of 10 dwellings; Withdrawn 2015. 

Page 22



 
2.2 15/00153/FUL - Conversion and replacement of existing buildings and demolition of 2 barns to 
form 4 dwellings; Pending Consideration. 
 
2.3 There is no planning enforcement history. 
 
3.0 NATIONAL AND LOCAL POLICY: 
 
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy advice 
are as follows; 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Strategy Policy CP15 - Rural Regeneration 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Core Strategy Policy CP18 - Prudent use of natural resources 
Core Strategy Policy CP19 - Recreational facilities and amenity open space 
Core Strategy Policy CP21 - Safe response to natural and other forces 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Development Policies DP2 - Securing developer contributions 
Development Policies DP3 - Site accessibility 
Development Policies DP4 - Access for all 
Development Policies DP6 - Utilities and infrastructure 
Development Policies DP9 - Development outside Development Limits 
Development Policies DP10 - Form and character of settlements 
Development Policies DP25 - Rural employment 
Development Policies DP26 - Agricultural issues 
Development Policies DP30 - Protecting the character and appearance of the 
countryside 
Development Policies DP32 -
[...]
ent Framework Policy CP1, 
DP1, CP17 and DP32 and to ensure it remains of a size that is commensurate to 
the holding which it serves. 
 
9.    In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any 
appropriate screening. 
 

Page 28



10.    To ensure that there is an essential requirement for the agricultural workers 
dwelling to locate in this countryside location and to ensure that there is an essential 
need for a rural worker to live permanently at their place of work in the countryside 
in accordance with policy CP4 of the Hambleton Local  Development Framework 
and Paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
 
 

Page 29



 
Parish: Danby Wiske With Lazenby Committee Date :        2 April 2015 
Ward:  Morton on Swale Officer dealing :           Mr P Jones 

3 
 

Target Date:   10 March 2015 

15/00016/FUL 
 

 

Proposed two storey extension to the rear and side of the existing property as per 
amended plan received by Hambleton District Council on 2nd February 2015 and 20th 
February 2015. 
at The Old Chapel Danby Wiske North Yorkshire DL7 0NF 
for  Mr Richard Allick. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1    This application is for the construction of extensions to a former Chapel building within the 
centre of Danby Wiske. The proposal as originally submitted proposed the construction of a two-
storey rear extension comprising a ground floor dining area and first floor bedroom and two-storey 
side extension comprising a ground floor lobby/hall and spiral staircase leading to a fourth 
bedroom to the first floor. 
 
1.2    The site lies to the east of the cul-de-sac road to the north of the crossroads in the village. It 
is attached to the north by a single storey part of a substantial, otherwise two-storey house. To the 
south there is a private road serving two other dwellings whilst to the west is a terrace of four 
cottages. 
 
1.3   Following discussions with the applicants and the receipt of representat
[...]
rn elevation, including the 
roof elevation, of the rear extension hereby approved without express permission on 
an application made under Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
4.    The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 
accordance with the drawing (Ref RA 001(00)2Rev.C) attached to planning 
application 15/00016/FUL received by Hambleton District Council on 8th January as 
a mended by plan received on 25th february 2015 unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 
1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.    To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with 
the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Policies CP16 and DP28. 
 
3.    In the interest of the amenity and privacy of adjacent neighbours in acordance 
with Policy DP1. 
 
4.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies DP1, CP16 and DP28. 
 
 

Page 33



 
Parish:  Great Ayton Committee Date :        2 April 2015 
Ward:  Great Ayton 

4 
Officer dealing :           Mrs B Robinson 

 Target Date:   16 February 2015 
14/02601/FUL 
 

 

Extensions to dwellinghouse and alterations to the roof space as per amended plans 
received by Hambleton District Council on 19th March 2015. 
at 51 Marwood Drive Great Ayton North Yorkshire TS9 6PD 
for  Mr A Banfield. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site includes a semi-detached bungalow with a room in the roof space. The house is 
mainly rendered and painted, with a brick plinth. At the rear there is a lower wing, forming an L 
shape.  The north side of the house is app
[...]
tion 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policy(ies) CP17 and DP32. 
 
3. To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible 
with the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance 
with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

Page 36



 
Parish:  Sutton-on-the-Forest Committee Date:        2 April 2015 
Ward:   Huby Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

5 
 

Target Date:   10 April 2015 

14/02529/FUL 
 

 

Proposed industrial park development to include access, hard & soft landscaping & 
means of enclosure as amended by plan received by Hambleton District Council on 16 
March 2015. 
at Land at  Cleveland Industrial Estate, Carr Lane, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
for Sheriff Hutton Holdings 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Members resolved to defer this application at the last meeting of the Planning Committee to 

seek an increase in the number of car parking spaces and additional turning space for 
HGVs, facilitated by the removal of 3 of the 14 proposed units.  This report assesses the 
application in its current amended form.  

 
1.2 This site is located on Cleveland Industrial Estate to the south of Sutton-on-the-Forest; on 

the western side of Carr Lane and to the north of the entrance to the Industrial Estate.  
The site covers an area of 0.94 hectares. 

 
1.3     The site is vacant but has previously been used in connection with Class B2 General 

Industrial and Class B8 Storage and Distribution uses.  There is a small number of 
buildings on the site, mostly in poor condition, and some shipping containers.  Part of the 
site is concreted and partly grass with a variety of boundary treatments throughout 
including concrete post and wire fencing and timber close boarded fencing.  A number 
[...]
ordance with LDF Policies CP21 and DP43. 

Page 43



 
8.     To promote sustainable travel patterns in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and 

DP3. 
 
9.     In order to minimise energy demand, improve energy efficiency and promote energy 

generated from renewable resources in accordance with policy DP34 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework. 

 
10.     To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the site from the public highway in the 

interests of vehicle and pedestrian safety and convenience in accordance with LDF 
Policies CP2 and DP4. 

 
11.    In the interests of road safety in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 
 
12.    To ensure satisfactory highway drainage in the interests of highway safety and the 

amenity of the area in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 
 
13.    To ensure these areas are kept available for their intended use in the interests of 

highway safety and the general amenity of the development in accordance with LDF 
Policies CP2 and DP4. 

 
14.    To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 

interests of highway safety in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 
 
15.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area in accordance with 
LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 

 
16.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 

 
 

 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Update on the Implementation of Public Right of Way Risk Assessment and Mitigation Condition - Former York Trailers Site, Yafforth Road, Northallerton
	4 Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting

P.30

P.31

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday,
2nd April, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon Councillor K G Hardisty
D M Blades C Rooke
G W Ellis Mrs M Skilbeck
Mrs J A Griffiths P G Sowray

Also in Attendance

Councillor A W Hall Councillor M S Robson
B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D E Adamson, J Coulson and
J Noone

MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 March 2015 (P.28 - P.29),

previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY RISK
ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION CONDITION - FORMER YORK TRAILERS SITE,
YAFFORTH ROAD, NORTHALLERTON

Northallerton North

The subject of the decision:

This report provided an update on the progress with details required by the planning
condition imposed in response to concerns about public safety relating to use of a
Public Right of Way (PRoW) crossing the East Coast Main Line (ECML) close to the
development site.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of the current position and proposed course of action prior to
submission of a further report to Committee.

THE DECISION:

That the report be noted.



P.32

PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 April 2015

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning
Services relating to applications for planning permission. During the meeting, Officers
referred to additional information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full
on the notices of decision. It was noted that following consideration by the Committee,
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations. Where the
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below. Where the
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown
otherwise:-

(1)  15/00153/FUL - Conversion and replacement of existing buildings and demolition
of 2 barns to form 4 dwellings at Village Farm, Main Street, Alne for Mr T Clark

PERMISSION GRANTED
(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application).
(Greg Shilabeer spoke objecting to the application.)
(2) 14/01514/FUL - Construction of an agricultural workers dwelling and two
agricultural buildings as amended by plans and email received on 20 October
2014 at Oak Busks Lane, Alne for Mr T Clark
PERMISSION GRANTED
(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application).

(Greg Shilabeer spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 April 2015

(3) 15/00016/FUL - Two storey extension to the rear and side of the existing property
as per amended plan received by Hambleton District Council on 2nd February
2015 and 20th February 2015 at The Old Chapel, Danby Wiske for Mr Richard
Allick
PERMISSION GRANTED

(4) 14/02601/FUL - Extensions to dwellinghouse and alterations to the roof space as
per amended plans received by Hambleton District Council on 19th March 2015
at 51 Marwood Drive, Great Ayton for Mr A Banfield
PERMISSION GRANTED
(The applicant, Victoria Banfield, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mary Clay spoke objecting to the application.)

(5) 14/02529/FUL - Proposed industrial park development to include access, hard &
soft landscaping & means of enclosure as amended by plan received by
Hambleton District Council on 16 March 2015 at Land at Carr Lane, Sutton on the
Forest for Sheriff Hutton Holdings

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

Chairman of the Committee



